

Appellants in the Civil Appeal Nos. 5881 and 5885 of 2010 to direct the Inspector of Police, Thoraipakkam Police Station, Chennai 600041 and the Commissioner of Police, Kancheepuram District, St. Thomas Mount, Chennai 600036 to give police protection to the above said property pending disposal of the Civil Appeal Nos. 5881 and 5885 of 2010 and thus render justice.

Insofar as the question of possession of the subject property and providing police protection thereto is concerned, we do not propose to pass any order inasmuch as the same question is the subject matter of dispute between the parties on merits. As regards, the removal of garbage, in the reply affidavit filed by the State, it is stated that the Corporation of Chennai has put up a zinc coated sheet wall now enclosing the entire stretch without any access. A board has also been put up by the Corporation containing a warning for punishing persons dumping any

..3/-

: 3 :

garbage. It is also stated that steps have been taken by the Corporation to remove the garbage in the said land as per the directions of the Government. In view of the said statement on behalf of the State, we feel that no further orders are called for in these applications and the same stand disposed of accordingly.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master