

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
Civil Appeal No(s). 5881/2010

STATE OF TAMIL NADU &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M.S. VISWANATHAN &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5885/2010 (XII)

Date : 14-09-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh Fakhruddin Kalia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S. Ramesh, Adv.  
Mr. R. Venkatraman, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Latter, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Ms. Subasri Jaganathan, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR  
Mr. Sameer Shah, Adv.  
Ms. Madhavi Agrawal, Adv.  
Ms. Prashi Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Satyam Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned senior counsel appearing for the parties at length.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER

List of Books:-

- 1) (2011) 5 SCC 386 (Para 37, Page 411)
- 2) (2014) 12 SCC 523 (Page 530)